AMENDMENT TO SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

By and through this this Amendment, EnviroProtect, LLC (“EP”) and So French
Perfume, LLC (“So French”) hereby agree to amend the original Settlement Agreement between
the parties, which had an Effective date of September 7, 2023. In particular, the parties seek to
amend Section 2.3 and add Section 2.5 as set forth below. All other provisions of the original

Settlement Agreement shall remain unchanged.

2.3  Warning Language. Commencing within ninety (90) days of the Effective Date,
So French shall ensure that any unreformulated Covered Products that it ships to California
retailers or for sale in California include a clear and reasonable warning. The warning shall
include a triangle with a yellow body and black exclamation point and be affixed to the

packaging or labeling using the language in the warnings below:

A WARNING: This product can expose you to chemicals including Di-(2-ethylhexyl)
phthalate (DEHP), which are known to the State of California to cause cancer
and birth defects or other reproductive harm. For more information go to
www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

OR

& WARNING: Cancer and Reproductive Harm - www.P85Warnings.ca.gov.

The warning shall be prominently displayed with such conspicuousness as compared with
other words, statements, designs, or devices as to render it likely to be read and understood by an
ordinary individual under customary conditions before purchase or use. Each warning shall be
provided in a manner such that the consumer or user is reasonably likely to understand to which
specific Product the warning applies, so as to minimize the risk of consumer confusion. If the
product contains consumer information in a language other than English, the company must
provide the warning in the other language(s). In the event that the Office of Environmental
Health Hazard Assessment promulgates one or more regulations requiring or permitting warning
text and/or methods of transmission different than those set forth above, So French shall be
entitled to use, at its discretion, such other warning text and/or methods of transmission without

being deemed in breach of this Agreement.



2.5  Internet Warnings. For any Covered Products sold by So French through the

internet, the relevant warnings shall comply with the requirements of 27 Cal. Code Regs. §
25602(b), effective August 30, 2018.

AGREED TO: AGREED TO:
=/ =iph
Date: 10/31/2023 Date: // / > =
By: CM Z ﬁ@ﬂ' By: %
EnviroProtect, LL€ So Frehch Perfume, LLC

a2



	001.pdf
	002.pdf

